any subsequent offense, every offender shall be guilty of a 19 

felony, and upon conviction, shall be committed to the custody of 20 

the State Department of Corrections for not less than twelve (12) 21 

months nor more than five (5) years, and fined an amount not less 22 

than One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00), nor more than 23 

Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00). 24 

(2)  If any person shall torture, mutilate, maim, burn or 25 

maliciously starves, disfigures or kills any dog or cat, every 26 

such offender shall, for every offense, be guilty of aggravated 27 

cruelty to animals and may be punishable as a felony with a fine 28 

of not less than twelve (12) months nor more than five (5) years, 29 

and fined an amount not less than One Thousand Five Hundred 30 

Dollars ($1,500.00), nor more than Ten Thousand Dollars 31 

($10,000.00). 32 

(3)  In addition to such fine or imprisonment which may be 33 

imposed: 34 

(a)  The court shall order that restitution be made to 35 

the owner of any such animal.  The measure for such restitution in 36